## Regular Session, 2010

#### HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 136

## BY REPRESENTATIVE SCHRODER

#### A RESOLUTION

To commend the Northlake Christian School volleyball team upon winning the Division IV state championship in November of 2009.

WHEREAS, the Northlake Christian School Wolverines weathered a tumultuous 30-10 season to battle their division title opponents, the McGehee Hawks, in the championship game to emerge as Division IV volleyball state champions in November of 2009; and

WHEREAS, the championship win was Northlake Christian School's first as a Division IV volleyball team after having won two consecutive titles in 2007 and 2008 in its former classification as a Division V school; and

WHEREAS, the members of the team performed at the highest level of excellence throughout the season and playoffs while maintaining the academic and Christian excellence for which Northlake is known; and

WHEREAS, seniors Hannah Miranda and Monica Raymond were named to the *Times-Picayune* All-Metro Small Schools volleyball team, and Ms. Miranda was named Setter of the Year by the *Times-Picayune*; and

WHEREAS, Coach Rowland Skinner, who was appointed at the beginning of the 2009 season, guided the Wolverines to their crown of victory despite the loss of three starters; and

WHEREAS, Northlake Christian School provides a high quality educational program in conjunction with its outstanding athletic offerings; and

WHEREAS, the team's performance during the regular season and the playoffs continues a proud championship tradition at Northlake Christian School, and alumni and fans recognize the immense pride and distinguished honor that the team brings to its school, community, and state.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Northlake Christian School volleyball team upon winning the Division IV state championship in November of 2009 and extends best wishes to the athletes, coaches, and everyone involved with this fine volleyball program as they celebrate their exceptional season and prepare for continued success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Coach Rowland Skinner.

# SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES